UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

ACCELERATING PARTICIPATION OF
STUDENT ENTREPRENEUR THROUGH
PRODUCT STRATEGY IMPLEMENTED BY
ENTERPRENEURSHIP CENTRE IN UTM

NOR ANIZAH BINTI OTHMAN
ZETTY RAIHAN BINTI MOHD YASSIN

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfillment of the
requirements for the degree of

Master in Business Administration

Arshad Ayub Graduate Business School

July 2018



ABSTRACT

Entrepreneurship has been one of the main agenda highlighted by the Malaysian
Ministry of Higher Education in producing entrepreneur graduates. To champion this
agenda, Universiti Teknologi Malaysia (UTM) has established the UTM Centre for
Student Innovation & Technology Entrepreneurship (UTM XCITE). Although UTM
XCITE has proven its excellence and improved the number of student participation
through their initiatives since 2013 until 2017, it has yet to reach the total population
of the undergraduate’s students in UTM. Only 6.4% out of 11,000 total number of
undergraduate students were reached and in terms of start-ups formation, the number
is still insufficient. The purpose of this study is to assess the internal and external
factors that impinge UTM XCITE as well to measure the relationship between the
product strategy elements and customer’s satisfaction in order to gain an
understanding on the importance of each factor towards meeting UTM XCITE
customer satisfaction. A survey was conducted upon 200 undergraduate students in
UTM and the results showed that the course content, speaker background, facilities
and secretariat as well as benefits are the significant elements in customer satisfaction.
The other factor which is the type of program was proven to be not significantly
affecting the customer satisfaction level. Interviews with the managements of UTM
XCITE were also carried out and the respondent’s comments were used to fully
understand the environment UTM XCITE’s operated in. Therefore, recommended
strategies to UTM XCITE were discussed including the priority towards the
improvement and personalization of product strategy together with pursuing market

penetration strategy.

111



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of Allah S.W.T, the Most Gracious, the Most Merciful. Alhamdulillah, all
thanks and praises to Allah s.w.t for His wisdom, strength and blessings that have
enabled us to complete this research paper accordingly. This research is made possible
through the help and support from everyone, including parents, lecturers, family and
friends. We are thankful for their aspiring guidance, invaluably constructive criticism
and friendly advice throughout the research. We are sincerely grateful to them for
sharing their truthful and illuminating views on a number of issues related to the

project.

Firstly, we would like to express our sincere gratitude to our advisor Dr. Akmal Aini
binti Othman for the continuous support of our MBA study and related research, for
her patience, motivation, and immense knowledge. Her guidance helped us all the
time in research and writing of this thesis. We could not have imagined having a better

advisor and mentor for our MBA study.

We would certainly be indebted to the top management of UTM Centre for Student
Innovation & Technology Entrepreneurship (UTM XCITE), Universiti Teknologi
Malaysia, Skudai for their contribution to this study. A sincere appreciation to UTM
XCITE’s Director, Associate Prof. Dr. Mohd Zaidi bin Abd Rozan, its Deputy
Director, Dr. Umar Haiyat Abdul Kohar and their two Research Officer’s, Mr.
Mohammed Nabil Bin Mahamad and Mr. Mohamad Nabil Fikri Bin Yahya who
continuously assist us concerning the data collection and information. Finally, we
express our very profound gratitude to our parents, family and friends for providing us
with unfailing support and continuous encouragement throughout our years of study
and through the process of researching and writing this thesis and our life in general.

This accomplishment would not have been possible without them.

May Allah grant all of you with His greatest blessings.

Thank you.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATION

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.5.1
1.5.2
1.6

Background of Study
Problem Statement
Objectives of Study
Research Questions
Significance of Study
Significance to UTM XCITE
Significance to Researcher

Scope and Limitation of Study

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2
2.2.1
222

Introduction
Product Strategies and Customer Satisfaction
The significance of the product strategies in customer satisfaction

The Importance of Product Strategy towards Customer Satisfaction

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2

Introduction

Research Design

3.2.1 General Review
3.2.1.1 Sampling Design
3.2.1.1 Population

11
111

v

V111

1X

13
13
13
13
14
14

15
18
18
26

28
28
29
29
30



3.3

34

3.5
3.6
3.7

3.2.1.2 Sample Size
3.2.1.3 Unit of Analysis
3.2.1.4 Variables and Measurement
Data Collection Method
3.3.1 Primary Data
3.3.2 Secondary Data
Techniques and Data Analysis
3.4.1 SWOT Analysis
3.4.2  Ansoff Matrix
3.43 TOWS Matrix
Conceptual Framework
Hypothesis Statement

Summary of Framework

CHAPTER 4: RESULT AND DISCUSSION

4.1
4.2

43
4.4

4.5
4.6
4.6.1

4.6.2
4.7
4.8

Introduction

SWOT Analysis

4.2.1 Strengths

4.2.2 Weaknesses
4.2.3 Opportunities
4.2.4 Threats
ANSOFF MATRIX
TOWS MATRIX
4.4.1 S-O Strategies
4.4.2 W-0O Strategies
4.4.3 S-T Strategies
4.4.4 W-T Strategies
Descriptive Analysis

Descriptive Statistic Analysis

Customer Satisfaction towards the product strategy provided

by UTM XCITE

Descriptive Analysis for Independent Variables

Reliability Analysis

Multiple Linear Regression Analysis

A\

30
31
31
33
33
34
34
34
35
35
35
36
37

38
39
40
42
43
43
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
53

53
53
55
56



