UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

ACCELERATING PARTICIPATION OF STUDENT ENTREPRENEUR THROUGH PRODUCT STRATEGY IMPLEMENTED BY ENTERPRENEURSHIP CENTRE IN UTM

NOR ANIZAH BINTI OTHMAN ZETTY RAIHAN BINTI MOHD YASSIN

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of

Master in Business Administration

Arshad Ayub Graduate Business School

ABSTRACT

Entrepreneurship has been one of the main agenda highlighted by the Malaysian Ministry of Higher Education in producing entrepreneur graduates. To champion this agenda, Universiti Teknologi Malaysia (UTM) has established the UTM Centre for Student Innovation & Technology Entrepreneurship (UTM XCITE). Although UTM XCITE has proven its excellence and improved the number of student participation through their initiatives since 2013 until 2017, it has yet to reach the total population of the undergraduate's students in UTM. Only 6.4% out of 11,000 total number of undergraduate students were reached and in terms of start-ups formation, the number is still insufficient. The purpose of this study is to assess the internal and external factors that impinge UTM XCITE as well to measure the relationship between the product strategy elements and customer's satisfaction in order to gain an understanding on the importance of each factor towards meeting UTM XCITE customer satisfaction. A survey was conducted upon 200 undergraduate students in UTM and the results showed that the course content, speaker background, facilities and secretariat as well as benefits are the significant elements in customer satisfaction. The other factor which is the type of program was proven to be not significantly affecting the customer satisfaction level. Interviews with the managements of UTM XCITE were also carried out and the respondent's comments were used to fully understand the environment UTM XCITE's operated in. Therefore, recommended strategies to UTM XCITE were discussed including the priority towards the improvement and personalization of product strategy together with pursuing market penetration strategy.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of Allah S.W.T, the Most Gracious, the Most Merciful. Alhamdulillah, all thanks and praises to Allah s.w.t for His wisdom, strength and blessings that have enabled us to complete this research paper accordingly. This research is made possible through the help and support from everyone, including parents, lecturers, family and friends. We are thankful for their aspiring guidance, invaluably constructive criticism and friendly advice throughout the research. We are sincerely grateful to them for sharing their truthful and illuminating views on a number of issues related to the project.

Firstly, we would like to express our sincere gratitude to our advisor Dr. Akmal Aini binti Othman for the continuous support of our MBA study and related research, for her patience, motivation, and immense knowledge. Her guidance helped us all the time in research and writing of this thesis. We could not have imagined having a better advisor and mentor for our MBA study.

We would certainly be indebted to the top management of UTM Centre for Student Innovation & Technology Entrepreneurship (UTM XCITE), Universiti Teknologi Malaysia, Skudai for their contribution to this study. A sincere appreciation to UTM XCITE's Director, Associate Prof. Dr. Mohd Zaidi bin Abd Rozan, its Deputy Director, Dr. Umar Haiyat Abdul Kohar and their two Research Officer's, Mr. Mohammed Nabil Bin Mahamad and Mr. Mohamad Nabil Fikri Bin Yahya who continuously assist us concerning the data collection and information. Finally, we express our very profound gratitude to our parents, family and friends for providing us with unfailing support and continuous encouragement throughout our years of study and through the process of researching and writing this thesis and our life in general. This accomplishment would not have been possible without them.

May Allah grant all of you with His greatest blessings.

Thank you.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

AUTF	HOR'S	DECLARATION	11		
ABSTRACT					
ACKN	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT				
TABL	E OF O	CONTENTS	v		
LIST	OF TA	BLES	V11		
LIST OF FIGURES					
LIST	OF AB	BREVIATION	X		
CHAI	PTER (ONE: INTRODUCTION			
1.1	Backg	ground of Study	1		
1.2	Proble	em Statement	8		
1.3	Objec	tives of Study	13		
1.4	Resea	rch Questions	13		
1.5	Signi	ficance of Study	13		
1.5.1	Signi	ficance to UTM XCITE	13		
1.5.2	Signi	ficance to Researcher	14		
1.6	Scope	e and Limitation of Study	14		
CHA	PTER '	ΓWO: LITERATURE REVIEW			
2.1	Introd	luction	15		
2.2	Product Strategies and Customer Satisfaction				
2.2.1	The significance of the product strategies in customer satisfaction				
2.2.2	The In	mportance of Product Strategy towards Customer Satisfaction	26		
CHA	PTER '	THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY			
3.1	Introduction		28		
3.2	Research Design				
	3.2.1	General Review	29		
		3.2.1.1 Sampling Design	29		
		3.2.1.1 Population	30		

		3.2.1.2 Sample Size	30		
		3.2.1.3 Unit of Analysis	31		
		3.2.1.4 Variables and Measurement	31		
3.3	Data Collection Method				
	3.3.1	Primary Data	33		
	3.3.2	Secondary Data	34		
3.4	Techniques and Data Analysis				
	3.4.1	SWOT Analysis	34		
	3.4.2	Ansoff Matrix	35		
	3.4.3	TOWS Matrix	35		
3.5	Conce	eptual Framework	35		
3.6	Hypot	thesis Statement	36		
3.7	Sumn	nary of Framework	37		
CHA	PTER 4	4: RESULT AND DISCUSSION			
4.1	Introd	uction	38		
4.2	SWO	Γ Analysis	39		
	4.2.1	Strengths	40		
	4.2.2	Weaknesses	42		
	4.2.3	Opportunities	43		
	4.2.4	Threats	43		
4.3	ANSOFF MATRIX				
4.4	TOWS MATRIX				
	4.4.1	S-O Strategies	47		
	4.4.2	W-O Strategies	48		
	4.4.3	S-T Strategies	49		
	4.4.4	W-T Strategies	50		
4.5	Descr	iptive Analysis	51		
4.6	Descriptive Statistic Analysis				
4.6.1	Customer Satisfaction towards the product strategy provided				
	by UTM XCITE				
4.6.2	Descr	Descriptive Analysis for Independent Variables			
4.7	Reliability Analysis 5				
4 8	Multi	Multiple Linear Regression Analysis			